
Licensing Committee
3 July 2018

Time and venue:

10.00 am in the Telscombe Room - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillors Sam Adeniji (Chair); Councillors  Liz Boorman, Wayne Botting, Bill Bovington, 
Will Elliott, Stephen Gauntlett, Jackie Harrison-Hicks, Isabelle Linington, Andy Loraine and 
Tony Rowell

Quorum: 3

Published: Monday, 25 June 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 
2017 (attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Taxi Licensing guidance review  (Pages 3 - 90)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.

6 Amendment to the District Council’s film authorisation procedures  (Pages 
91 - 104)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.

7 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



8 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee will be called as 
necessary.



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or 
[...]
mail: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


5 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Warren Room, 
Lewes House, High Street, Lewes on Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 10.00am 

Present: 

Councillor S Adeniji (Chair), L Boorman, W Elliott, S Gauntlett and T Rowell 

Officers Present: 

E Hele, Functional Lead for Quality Environment (Specialist Services) 
S Lindsey, Licensing Officer 
J Norman, Committee Officer 
M Wilkinson, Solicitor 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
8 Minutes  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

9 Approval of Licensing Fees 2018/19  

The Committee considered Report No 165/17 which sought the Committee’s 
approval of the scale of licensing fees proposed in Appendix 1 on pages 11 to 
18 of the Report. 

 

Members’ discussion included:  

 Why the proposed licensing fees for 2018/2019 were the same as the 
proposed fees for 2017/2018. 

 

 If the proposed licensing fees for 2018/2019 would cover the costs 
incurred by the Council during that financial year. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 6 28 November 2017 

 

 Whether the deficit shown in the taxi financial performance table in 
Appendix 2 on page 19 of the Report would increase or decrease 
compared to 2016/2017. 

 

Officers responded that:  

 The Council was currently undergoing a transformation process for 
shared services with Eastbourne Borough Council, and it was not 
possible at the current time to know what the final cost of the service 
would be in 2018/2019. A further review of service costs, however, was 
planned to be undertaken once the transformation process was 
complete. 

 

 The figures shown in the Report were provided by the Council’s Finance 
department with consideration given to ensure that the fees were 
sufficient. 

 

 That the taxi licensing service operated on a self-financing, year-by-year 
basis and street trading and scrap metal licensing operated similarly.. 
This meant that the Council had the discretion to set fees for these 
services on a cost recovery basis with appropriate adjustments for any 
over or under spend from the previous year. In the event that any one of 
these best estimates proved to be unrealistic, revised fees would be 
calculated in order to comply with the statutory requirements, and those 
fees would be brought back to the Committee for approval. 

 

Resolved:  

9.1 That the scale of licensing fees proposed in Appendix 11 to 18 of 
Report No 165/17 to apply from 1 April 2018 be approved; and 

 

9.2 That the Committee recommend to Council that it formally ratifies, at its 
meeting on 19 February 2018, the licensing fees proposed in Appendix 
1 to Report No 165/17 to apply from 1 April 2018. 

CO 

Reason:  

To ensure that the licensing fees are approved by the Licensing Committee.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 10:17am. 
 
 
 
S Adeniji 
Chair 

Page 2



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 3rd July 2018 
 

Title: Taxi Licensing Guidance Review 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the proposed taxi guidance document and agree a 3 
month consultation with the trade and stakeholders. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Committee review the proposed Lewes District 
Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start an 8 week consultation with the taxi trade and the 
public. 
 
(3) Agree that the results of the consultation be reported to 
a subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee, unless 
only minor changes are proposed as a result of the 
consultation responses, in which case any changes may be 
made by the Functional Lead- Quality Environment in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The current Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance has become outdated.  
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ed Hele 
Post title: Functional Lead – Quality Environment 
E-mail: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085014 
 
 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The current Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance has been in place for a number of years and it is appropriate that it is 
reviewed from time to time. 
 

1.2 
 

It is important that the taxi trade and relevant stakeholders are consulted on any 
changes to existing guidance before it is implemented. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2 Background 
 

2.1 The existing Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance has been suitable and appropriate for a predominantly rural 
authority for a number of years. However the current landscape for hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing has changed significantly over recent years 
with smart phone apps changing the way vehicles can be booked, the change in 
the law allowing cross border sub- contracting of jobs and sexual exploitation 
incidents involving the taxi trade in other parts of the country. 

2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

It is appropriate that the current guidance is reviewed in light of these issues and 
and brought up to date to ensure we protect the safety and welfare of the public. 

Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing current 
Guidance is included as appendix 1. 

3 Notable changes to existing guidance 
 

3.1 The draft Guidance proposes to set four b
[...]
on knowledge tests will be disqualified from the test 
and will not be granted a licence for at least three years. This is a change as 
current Guidance is one year which is considered to be too lenient. 
 
Drivers will, under the new Guidance be required to attend training sessions on 
Disability Awareness and Child Sexual Exploitation and Safeguarding. 
Applicants will be required to pass the training before a licence can be issued. 
 
Licensed drivers will be required to have a medical assessment at least every 
five years from the ages of 45 to 65 and after the age of 65 to provide an annual 
medical assessment. The Council may also require a driver to provide more 
frequent checks if in the opinion of a medical practitioner that is necessary. The 
medical examination must be from a medical practitioner who has accessed the 
applicant’s medical records for at least the last two years. 
 
Legislative changes in relation to the Right to Work are added as Appendix 4 of 
the proposed Guidance 
 
Guidance on the relevance of Convictions is stronger to reflect the Institute of 
Licensing Guidance 2018 on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees. 
 
Proposed Way Forward 
 
The Committee review the proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance as proposed in Appendix 2. The 
Committee agrees for the Senior Specialist Advisor to start a 8 week 
consultation with the Trade and the public. We shall be contacting the trade 
directly by letter, issuing a press release and posting a consultation document 
on the website 
 
The findings of the consultation shall be reported to a subsequent Committee, 
unless only minor changes are proposed as a result of the consultation 
responses, in which case any changes may be made by the Functional Lead- 
Quality Environment in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
 

5 Financial appraisal 
 

5.1 
 

Ther are no significant cost identified within this report. There will be minor costs 
associated with administering the consultation. 
 

6 
 
6.1 

Legal implications 
 
There is no statutory requirement  for the licensing authority to adopt any 
Guidance in relation to hackney carriages or private hire licences but it is 
considered best practice to do so as it informs and guides decision makers and 
assists with consistent decision making. However, the Guidance is not a fetter 
on decision making as each case must continue to be judged on its own merits. 
 

6.2 The proposed Guidance has been drafted in close consultation with the Legal 
section. This Report was considered on on 21 June 2018. IKEN 7467-MW. 

Page 5



 
7 Risk management implications 

 
7.1 It is important that these changes are considered to ensure the safety of the 

public. 
  
  
8 Appendices 

 
  Appendix 1 – Current Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Guidance 

 Appendix 2 – Proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance 

 
 

9 Background papers 
 

 None 
 

  
 
 

Page 6



Taxi Licensing  
Contents 
 
         page 
Introduction 
Enquires 
 
General Information 
 

1. Types of Licences 
2. Duration of Licences 
3. License Fees 
4. Licensing Forms 
5. Unauthorised Drivers and Insurance Liability 
6. Knowledge Test 
7. Driving Ability 
8. Driving Standards Agency Test 
9. Fitness 
10. Good Character 
11. Convictions / Cautions / Anti Social Behaviour Orders / Acceptable 

Behaviour Contract/Agreement 
12. Suspension, Revocation or Refusal of a Drivers Licence  
13. Conduct 
14. Dress/Appearance 
15. Badges 
16. Trailers 
17. Transfer of Vehicle 
18. Disposal of Vehicle 
19. Suspension, revocation or Refusal of a Vehicle Licence 
20. Safety Equipment 
21. Advertising 
22. Blacked Out Windows 
23. Accidents to Hackney Carriage /Private Hire Vehicles  
24. Fare to be Demanded 

 
Hackney Carriage Driver 
 

1. Eligibility 
2. Conduct 
3. Scanners 
4. Exceptions Policy 

 
Ha
[...]
icle which has suffered major accident damage or requires substantial 
mechanical repair may be temporarily replaced by another vehicle provided that the 
damage or defect has been reported to an Authorised Officer, and the replacement 
vehicle meets the requirements of this Guidance and is suitable to be used for hire 
purposes.  
 

CCTV  
The Council accepts that security of drivers and passengers is of paramount importance 
and CCTV can be a valuable deterrent. Under this Guidance CCTV will be a mandatory 
requirement in all hackney carriages and private hire vehicles with the exception of 
executive private hire vehicles.  
 
For new applicants this will apply immediately following the introduction of this Guidance 
and for current licence holder they must have CCTV installed within three years of the 
introduction of the Guidance.  
 
The installation and operation of the CCTV systems shall comply with the requirements 
of the Information Commissioners CCTV Code of Practice. Following the installation of 
any CCTV installed into the vehicle it is incumbent upon the operator, proprietor or driver 
to handle relevant data in an appropriate or secure manner. 
 
The CCTV system shall comply with any legislative requirement as regards safety, 
technical acceptability and operational/data integrity.  
 
The CCTV will remain at all times the property of the proprietor of the vehicle who will be 
responsible for the maintenance of the system and will ensure that it is checked regularly 
and maintained in working order at all times. If at any time the CCTV systems is not 
working it must be reported to an Authorised Officer within 72 hours.  
 
The CCTV system must be capable of date, time and vehicle identification. It must be 
capable to capturing images during daytime and darkness of sufficient quality to enable 
the identification of any person travelling in the vehicle and be of such quality that it can 
be used for prosecution purposes, where necessary. 
 
The po
[...]
from his business he reasonably considers the Council 
should be aware of. Such notification must include the action taken or proposed as a 
result of the complaint.  
 
 

Appendix 4: Right to Work 
 
The Council is under a legal duty to ensure that driver and operator licences are only 
issued to applicants who have lawful immigration status and the right to work in the UK.  
By law, the Council cannot issue a licence to any applicant that does not satisfy this 
requirement.   
 
All applicants will need to attend the Council Offices where an Authorised Officer will 
check their original valid documentation evidencing their right to work in the UK. The 
applicant must attend in person and bring evidence of their right to work in the UK. Only 
certain types of documentation are acceptable. 

 

For applicants who are British Citizens 
Need to provide a British passport confirming they are a British Citizen. 
If they do not have a British passport they can produce any of the other documents 
contained within List A. 
 

For applicants who are not British Citizens but have no restrictions on their right 

to work in the UK 
Need to provide any of the other documents contained within List A. 
 

For applicants who have restrictions on their right to work in the UK 
Need to produce any of the documents contained within List B.  If the documentation 
proves a right to work expires prior to the normal licence expiry date the licence will only 
be granted for the period the Council have proof of a right to work. 
 
The Council will not accept a visa that confirms their right to reside in the UK but which is 
attached to an expired passport.  The applicant will need to apply to the Home Office to 
obtain acceptable proof, such as a biometric residence permit. Once a valid application 

Page 80



31 
 

to the Home Office has been confirmed, a six month licence can be granted to allow time 
for the Home office to process the application. 
 
An applicant must bring original
[...]
of February 2001 
 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of 
LEWES DISTRICT COUNCIL was    LS 
hereunto affixed in the presence of:-    27/01 
 

 

 

C. F. W. Bailey 

Senior Solicitor 

 

 
The foregoing byelaws are hereby  
confirmed by the Secretary of State 
and shall come into force on the 
11

th
 day of April 2001 

 
 
J. M. E. Rogers 28.03.01 
Signed by authority of the Secretary of State 
 
 
Link to Hackney Carriage Byelaw is here or can be viewed on www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk and search for byelaws. 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/256973.pdf
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Amendment to the District Council’s Film Authorisation 
Procedures 

Report To: Licensing Sub Committee Date: 3 July 2018 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

Report By: Director of Service Delivery 

Contact Officer(s)- 
 

Name(s): 
Post Title(s): 

E-mail(s): 
Tel No(s):   

 

 
 
Susan Lindsey 
Specialist Advisor (Licensing) 
sue.lindsey@lewes.gov.uk 

 
 

Purpose of Report: 

 To consider the amended Film Authorisation Procedures to make provision for 
classification requirements when films are not viewed in advance.  

  

Officers Recommendation: 

 That the Licensing Committee approve the amended Film Authorisation 
Procedures detailed in 3.2 - 3.3 of this report 

 That the Licensing Committee agree that minor amendments to the Film 
Authorisation Procedures may be agreed by the Functional Lead (Quality 
Environment) in conjunction with the Chair of Licensing Committee 

 

 

 

1. Reasons for Recommendations 

Lewes District Council currently have a Policy for dealing with the classification 
of films (attached at Appendix A) 

2 Background 

2.1 The exhibition of film is a licensable activity under the Act, with certain 
exceptions.  

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



2.2 The vast majority of films are classified by the BBFC.  Unclassified films might 
typically be shown at film clubs, but there is a possibility of these being shown 
at public cinemas such as the new Depot cinema in Lewes. 

2.3 The Council does have formal procedures in place to comply fully with Section 
20 of the Act. This section states that the admission of children to the 
exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with either: 

• the BBFC classification; or 
 

• where the film is not classified by the BBFC, any recommendations on the 
 restriction of the admission of children made by the Council. 

 
2.4 The definition of the exhibition of a film is the exhibition of moving pictures 

and the definition of a child is any person under the age of 18 years.  
 
2.5 In order to comply with Section 20 of the Act, the Council must ensure that it 

has in place procedures that will enable it to authorise the exhibition of films 
and where necessary place upon the licence certain restrictions on the 
admission of children. The Council must also be in a position to handle 
appeals by distributors or independent parties against any BBFC 
classification decision. At all times the Council must take into account the 
Protection of Children from Harm licensing objective.  

3 Proposed amendment 

3.1 On occasion, for various reasons, it might not be possible to view a film in 
advance of it’s showing.  In such cases, the following addition to Policy is 
recommended: 

3.2 Classification requirements when films are not viewed in advance 

An 18 certificate would be issued based only on the synopsis of the film and 
would be appropriate in the following cases: 

(a) A film festival 
(b) A one off screening of a film 
(c) A trailer for a film 

3.3 Conditions attached to an 18 Certificate film classification where films have not 
been viewed in advance 

 The conditions listed below are attached by Lewes District Council on all 
waivers to the film classification requirements: 

(1) The films must not encourage or incite crime; or lead to to disorder; or 
stir up hatred against any section of the public in Great Britain on 
grounds of colour, race or ethnic or national origins, sexual orientation 
or sex; or promote sexual humiliation or degradation of or violence 
towards men or women. 

(2) The films must not have the effect such as to tend to deprave and 
corrupt persons who see them. 

Page 92



(3) The films must not contain a grossly indecent performance thereby 
outraging the standards of public decency. 

(4) Persons under the age of 18 must not be admitted to any such film 
exhibitions. 

 

4. Financial Appraisal 

3.1      There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 This report has been considered by legal on 21st June 2018 (Iken 6135-MW) 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Lewes District Council Film Authorisation Procedures (with  
amendment shown in red) 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

Lewes District Council 

FILM AUTHORISATION 
PROCEDURES 

 

 

 

 
Date of Approval:  14th September 2017  

Page 95



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Council as the Licensing Authority is the responsible authority for authorising the 
public exhibition of films. Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) provides that 
where a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate authorises the exhibition of a 
film(s), the licence must include a condition requiring the admission of children to films 
to be restricted in accordance with recommendations given either by the British Board 
of Film Classification (the BBFC) or by the Licensing Authority itself. As such the 
admission of children to the exhibition of any film(s) must be restricted in accordance 
with, 

 EITHER the BBFC classification; 

 OR where the film is not classified by the BBFC, any recommendations made by 
the Licensing Authority. 
 

1.2 Where a premises seeks or intends to exhibit film(s) that venue must be cov
[...]
 grossly indecent performance thereby outraging the 
standards of public decency. 

h. (4) Persons under the age of 18 must not be admitted to any such film exhibitions. 

 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Taxi Licensing guidance review
	Taxi Licensing guidance review - Appendix 1
	Contents
	Introduction and General Information
	Hackney Carriage Driver
	Hackney Carriage Vehicle
	Private Hire Driver
	Private Hire Vehicles
	Private Hire Operators
	Conditions of Licence
	Bye-laws

	Taxi Licensing guidance review - Appendix 2

	6 Amendment to the District Council’s film authorisation procedures
	Amendment to the District Council's film authorisation procedures - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Telscombe Room - Southover House, Lewes on 3 
July 2018 at 10.00am

Present:

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair) 

Councillors Liz Boorman, Jackie Harrison-Hicks, Isabelle Linington and Tony Rowell

Officers in attendance: 

Stewart Bryant (Senior Specialist Advisor, Licensing)
Zoe Downton (Committee Officer)
Ed Hele (Functional Lead – Quality Environment)
Sue Lindsey (Specialist Advisor, Licensing)
Michele Wilkinson (Housing & Regulatory Lawyer)

Also in attendance:

One member of the press

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor S Gauntlett.

3 Declarations of interest 

No declarations were made.

4 Taxi Licensing guidance review 

The Committee considered the report which requested members to review the 
proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 



Licensing Committee 2 3 July 2018

Guidance (as set out under appendix 2 of the report), and agree an 8-week 
consultation with the trade and public on the reviewed document. 

Members’ discussion included:

 A suggestion by the Cabinet Member whose portfolio included 
licensing that she, in addition to the Chair of the Licensing Committee, 
be made aware of any minor changes to the guidance document that 
arose from the consultation (and which would not be reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee).

 The guidance on CCTV and why executive private hire vehicles were 
exempt from having compulsory CCTV. Members noted that CCTV 
was there to protect both drivers and passengers and discussed the 
possible likelihood of vulnerable passengers using executive private 
hire vehicles, such as stretch limousines. 

 Whether the guidance on engine size (under Vehicle Specification on 
page 57 of the agenda) was up to date and relevant, in light of electric 
vehicles and the development of low-emission vehicles that may still 
meet the other vehicle specification criteria.

 The possible inclusion of diversity awareness training and speed 
awareness training for all drivers as part of the licence application 
process. 

Officers responded that:

 From a legal perspective, the review of the guidance document was a 
licensing function and not an executive function (ie. that of the 
Cabinet), and therefore it was not necessary to consult with the 
Cabinet Member whose portfolio included licensing on any minor 
amendments.  However, there was no reason why the relevant Cabinet 
Member could not be made aware of any minor changes made to the 
guidance as part of the review process. 

 The Functional Lead – Quality Environment would amend the CCTV 
guidance (on page 56 of the agenda) to remove the exemption of 
executive private hire vehicles so that all licenced vehicles would be 
required to have CCTV in operation.

 Under the Vehicle Specification guidance (on page 57 of the agenda), 
the Functional Lead – Quality Environment would include reference to 
electric vehicles, and would review the current engine size and replace 
with an appropriate reduced figure, prior to the document going out for 
consultation.



3 July 2018 3 Licensing Committee

 The Functional Lead – Quality Environment would review and amend 
the guidance on the knowledge test (on pages 59 and 60 of the 
agenda) to include training on diversity awareness and speed 
awareness.

 The Functional Lead – Quality Environment would also add the header 
‘Formal Action’ to separate the relevant paragraphs under Part 7 on 
page 65 of the agenda.

Resolved:

1. That the Licensing Committee’s review of the proposed Lewes District 
Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance be 
noted;

2. That the Licensing Committee authorises the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start an 8-week consultation with the taxi trade and the public; and

3. That it be agreed that the results of the consultation be reported to a 
subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee, unless only minor 
changes are proposed as a result of the consultation responses, in 
which case any changes may be made by the Functional Lead – 
Quality Environment in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and the Cabinet Member whose portfolio includes licensing.

Reason:

The current Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance had become outdated.

5 Amendment to the District Council’s film authorisation procedures 

The Committee considered the report which detailed amendments to the Film 
Authorisation Procedures, as set out in the appendix, in order to make 
provision for classification requirements when films were not viewed in 
advance.

Members’ discussion included:

 A suggestion by the Cabinet Member whose portfolio included 
licensing that she, in addition to the Chair of the Licensing Committee, 
be made aware of any future minor changes to the procedure (ie. those 
which would not be reported to a future meeting of the Committee).

Officers responded that:



Licensing Committee 4 3 July 2018

 As had been noted earlier in the meeting, from a legal perspective, 
amendments to the procedure was a licensing function and not an 
executive function (ie. that of the Cabinet) and therefore it was not 
necessary to consult the relevant Cabinet Member on minor 
amendments. However, there was no reason why the Cabinet Member 
whose portfolio included licensing could not be made aware of any 
future minor amendments as they arose.

Resolved:

1. That the amended Film Authorisation Procedures, as detailed in 
paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report, be approved; and

2. That it be agreed that future minor amendments to the Film 
Authorisation Procedures may be agreed by the Functional Lead – 
Quality Environment, in conjunction with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and the Cabinet Member whose portfolio included licensing.

Reason:

Lewes District Council was the responsible authority for authorising the public 
exhibition of films. The Council had an existing Film Authorisation Procedures 
guidance document.

6 Written questions from councillors 

No questions had been received.

7 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

1. To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee will be called 
as necessary.

The meeting ended at 10.50am

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair)


